

No. 34708-7-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

VINCENT G. FIGUEROA, Appellant

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF BENTON COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JUDGE VANDERSCHOOR

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Marie J. Trombley, WSBA 41410  
PO Box 829  
Graham, WA 98338  
253-445-7920

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
III.	ARGUMENT .....	18
A.	The Court’s Admission Of ER 404(b) Evidence Was Inadmissible And Unfairly Influenced The Outcome Of This Case. ....	18
B.	The Trial Court Erred When It Denied Relevant Other Suspect Evidence.....	25
C.	The Evidence Was Insufficient To Sustain The Convictions..	31
D.	The Trial Court Violated The Protections of The Eighth Amendment When It Imposed Mandatory Consecutive Sentences And Firearm Enhancements Without Exercising Its Discretion As Required Under <i>Houston-Sconiers</i> . ....	36
E.	The Judgment And Sentence Should Reflect That The Washington Sentence Runs Concurrent With Time Imposed On The California Sentence. ....	40
F.	The Trial Court Erred When It Imposed Discretionary Legal Financial Obligations Upon An Indigent Defendant Without	

Making An Individualized Inquiry Of Current And Likely Future Ability To Pay.....	42
G. This Court Should Decline To Impose Appellate Costs If The State Substantially Prevails on Appeal And Submits A Cost Bill. ....	45
IV. CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Washington Cases*

<i>Maicke v. RDH Inc.</i> , 37 Wn.App. 750, 683 P.2d 227 (1984) .....	30
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680, 685 (2015) .....	42
<i>State v. Bridge</i> , 91 Wn.App. 98, 955 P.2d 418 (1998) .....	35
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 166 Wn.App. 99, 269 P.3d 359 (2012) .....	26
<i>State v. Chouinard</i> , 169 Wn.App. 895, 282 P.3d 117 (2012) .....	32
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 78 Wn.App. 471, 898 P.2d 854 (1995) .....	29
<i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn.App. 789, 137 P.3d 892 (2006) .....	31
<i>State v. Dennison</i> , 115 Wn.2d 609, 801 P.2d 193 (1990) .....	19
<i>State v. Downs</i> , 168 Wash. 664, 13 P.2d 1 (1932) .....	27
<i>State v. Fiser</i> , 99 Wn.App. 714, 995 P.2d 107 (2000) .....	34
<i>State v. Foxhoven</i> , 161 Wn.2d 168, 163 P.3d 786 (2007) .....	19, 20
<i>State v. Giles</i> , 196 Wn.App. 745, 385 P.3d 204 (2016) .....	27
<i>State v. Goebel</i> , 36 Wn.2d 367, 218 P.2d 300 (1950) .....	23

<i>State v. Gunderson</i> , 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014) .....	25
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998) .....	36
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017) ...	37
<i>State v. Iniguez</i> , 167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009) .....	26
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984) .....	21
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010) .....	26
<i>State v. King</i> , 149 Wn.App. 96, 202 P.3d 351 (2009) .....	41
<i>State v. Maupin</i> , 128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996) .....	25
<i>State v. O'Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015) .....	36
<i>State v. Ronquillo</i> , 190 Wn.App. 765, 361 P.3d 779 (2015) .....	40
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 192 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) .....	31
<i>State v. Saltarelli</i> , 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982) .....	21
<i>State v. Starbuck</i> , 189 Wn.App. 740, 355 P.3d 1167 (2015). .....	29
<i>State v. Thach</i> , 126 Wn.App. 297, 106 P.3d 782 (2005) .....	19
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981) .....	20

<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004) .....	32
<i>State v. Thomson</i> , 70 Wn.App. 200, 852 P.2d 1104 (1993).....	32
<i>State v. Vasquez</i> , 178 Wn.2d 1, 309 P.3d 318 (2013).....	32
<i>State v. Watt</i> , 160 Wn.2d 626, 160 P.3d 640 (2007) .....	29
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 144 Wn.App. 166,181 P.3d 887 (2008).....	19
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	18
 <i>Federal Cases</i>	
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973).....	26
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010).....	36
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2010).....	36
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.ED.2d 1 (2005).....	37
 <i>Statutes</i>	
RCW 10.01.160(1).....	42

RCW 10.01.160(2) .....	42
RCW 9.94A.589(3) .....	40
RCW 9.94A.760(1) .....	42
RCW 9.94A.760(2) .....	42
RCW 10.01.160(3) .....	42
 <i>Constitutional Provisions</i>	
Const. amend. VI .....	25
Wash. Const. art. 1 §22 .....	25
 <i>Rules</i>	
ER 404(b) .....	19
GR 34 .....	44
RAP 14.2 .....	45
RAP 15.2(f) .....	45
 <i>Secondary Sources</i>	
Tegland, Wash. Prac. § 403:9 .....	32
